the safety, tolerability and efficacy of molnupiravir to eliminate SARS-CoV-2 viral RNA in 
patients with COVID-19. 

The primary efficacy endpoint was the time to viral RNA negativity. This was determined 
reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction (RT-PCR) of nasopharyngeal swabs. 

Two hundred and two (202) patients were recruited. There was a stepwise progression of 
dosing from 200 mg twice daily to 800 mg twice daily. Study treatment was to begin 
within 168 hours (7 days) of symptoms onset. 

Viral swabs were analysed by RT-PCR assays, by infectivity assay, and next generation

[...]

immunodeficiency virus (HIV) with high viral load or low cluster of differentiation 3 (CD3) 

cell count; recent chemotherapy; neutrophils less than 500/mm3; platelets less than 100 
000/uL or a stem cell recipient. Participants were not vaccinated. 

Three hundred and four (304) patients were randomised. The efficacy analysis was 
performed on the modified intention-to-treat (mITT)33 population, which included 293 
randomised participants who received at least 1 dose of blinded study intervention. 

The mean age was 57.0 years (range 19 to 94 years);